

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

## SKU: ESK107

**Stainless steel corner work cabinet PREMIUM with hinged door without upstand 1000x700mm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium with Hinged Door (Without Upstand) 1000 x 700mm (ESK107)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium (ESK107). This high-quality cabinet is designed for durability and functionality in commercial kitchen environments. Its sleek stainless steel finish allows for easy cleaning and maintenance, while the space-saving corner design optimizes your workspace.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is placed on a flat, level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Avoid overloading the cabinet beyond its specified weight limit to maintain stability and safety.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clear of obstructions to ensure safe access and operation.
- When cleaning, use non-abrasive cleaners to avoid damaging the stainless steel finish.
- Always ensure the cabinet is dry before placing any electrical appliances to prevent damage and reduce hazards.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ESK107
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Dimensions: 1000 x 700 mm
- Type: Corner Work Cabinet
- Door: Hinged Door
- Upstand: Without Upstand

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the cabinet carefully and check for any damages. If damaged, contact customer service.
2. Position the cabinet in the desired corner location, ensuring it is aligned with surrounding fixtures.
3. Use a spirit level to check that the cabinet is level. Adjust the leveling feet as necessary.
4. Secure the cabinet to the wall using appropriate anchors (not included) to prevent tipping.
5. Ensure that all doors and hinges operate smoothly. If adjustments are needed, refer to the hinge adjustment instructions.

## 5. Operation

- Open the hinged door to access the interior of the cabinet.
- Place your items inside the cabinet, ensuring that weight is distributed evenly.
- To close the door, gently push until it clicks into place.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the cabinet with a soft cloth and non-abrasive detergent to maintain its shine.
- Wipe away any spills or stains immediately to prevent corrosion.
- Inspect the hinges and door for any signs of wear or damage, and lubricate if necessary.
- Periodically check the level of the cabinet and adjust if necessary.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Doors do not close properly: Check for obstructions and ensure the cabinet is level.
- Rust or stains appearing on surface: Use appropriate stainless-steel cleaner and avoid harsh chemicals.
- Difficulty opening/closing doors: Inspect hinges for dirt or wear, and clean or lubricate if needed.

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the product, comply with local regulations regarding stainless steel and commercial kitchen waste. Recyclable materials should be disposed of appropriately to reduce environmental impact.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope it serves you well in your kitchen operations.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Eckarbeitskabine Premium mit Tür ohne Rückwand 1000x700mm - ESK107

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Edelstahl-Eckarbeitskabine Premium. Dieses Produkt ist konzipiert für professionelle Küchen und bietet eine hygienische, robuste und elegante Lösung für Ihre Arbeitsfläche.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzung dieses Produkts nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabine auf einer ebenen Fläche steht, um eine sichere Nutzung zu gewährleisten.
- Halten Sie die Arbeitsfläche immer sauber, um Rutsch- und Stolpergefahren zu vermeiden.
- Berühren Sie nur die Griffe, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass alle elektrischen Geräte, die mit der Kabine verbunden sind, safe sind und regelmäßig gewartet werden.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Reinigungsmittel, um Beschädigungen des Materials zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1000x700mm
- Türtyp: Mit Scharnier
- Einsatzbereich: Gastronomie und professionelle Küchen
- Farbe: Edelstahl (silber)
- Gewicht: xx kg (bitte auf der Verpackung bestätigen)

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie die Kabine vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Platz in Ihrer Küche.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass ausreichend Platz um die Kabine bleibt für eine einfache Reinigung.
- Montieren Sie die Kabine, indem Sie die vorgesehenen Befestigungsteile verwenden.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob die Tür ordnungsgemäß schließt und keine Hindernisse im Weg sind.

## 5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie die Arbeitsfläche nach Bedarf für die Zubereitung von Speisen.
- Lagern Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf der Tür, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Kabine nicht überlastet wird.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche der Kabine regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder -werkzeuge, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lose Teile und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn die Tür nicht richtig schließt, überprüfen Sie die Scharniere auf Beschädigungen.
- Bei Rostbildung reinigen Sie die betroffene Stelle sofort mit einem geeigneten Edelstahlreiniger.
- Kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundenservice, wenn Sie ein ernsthaftes Problem feststellen.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile recycelt werden können, um die Umwelt zu schonen.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Rvs Hoekwerktafel Premium met Scharnierdeur zonder Opstaande Rand - 1000x700mm (ESK107)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Rvs Hoekwerktafel Premium met Scharnierdeur. Dit veelzijdige meubelstuk is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en horeca-omgevingen. De hoekwerktafel is gemaakt van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal, wat zorgt voor duurzaamheid en een gemakkelijke reiniging.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de werktafel op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de werkruimte vrij van obstakels om ongelukken te vermijden.
- Gebruik beschermende handschoenen bij de installatie om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve schoonmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en andere bewegende delen op slijtage.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen: 1000x700mm
- Type Deur: Scharnierdeur
- Zonder Opstaande Rand
- Gewicht: [specifieke waarde toevoegen indien beschikbaar]
- Kleur: RVS
- Belastbaarheid: [specifieke waarde toevoegen indien beschikbaar]

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Plaats de hoekwerktafel op een geschikte locatie met voldoende ruimte rondom.
- Controleer alvorens te installeren of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
- Gebruik een waterpas om te verzekeren dat de tafel vlak staat; pas indien nodig de pootjes aan.
- Bevestig de scharnieren van de deur volgens de bijgeleverde instructies.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deur soepel opent en sluit en dat er geen obstructies zijn.

## 5. Bediening

- De deuren kunnen eenvoudig worden geopend door de handgreep te trekken.
- Het is belangrijk om de deur altijd volledig te sluiten voor optimale hygiëne en om te voorkomen dat er vuil in de kast komt.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de werktafel dagelijks met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Voorkom het gebruik van staalwol of schurende schoonmiddelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest en schoon indien nodig met een speciale roestverwijderaar voor RVS.
- Houd de scharnieren en slots vrij van vuil en vetschone om optimale werking te garanderen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Het opent niet soepel: Controleer of er geen obstructies zijn en dat de scharnieren goed zijn bevestigd.
- Roestplekken: Reinig en behandel het oppervlak met een roestverwijderaar.
- Losse scharnieren: Tighten the screws or replace them if necessary.

## 8. Afvoer

- Bij het afvoeren van het product, zorg ervoor dat het op de juiste manier wordt gerecycled volgens lokale wetgeving.
- Roestvrij staal is recyclebaar; neem contact op met uw lokale milieu-informatiecentrum voor meer details.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual del Producto

### 1. Información General

Este cabinet de trabajo en esquina de acero inoxidable está diseñado para proporcionar un espacio de trabajo duradero y funcional en entornos profesionales de cocina. Modelo: ESK107. Dimensiones: 1000 x 700 mm. Este producto no incluye bordes verticales para una mayor versatilidad en su instalación.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para su uso en entornos comerciales de cocina. No se debe utilizar para otros fines.
- Manipulación: Utilice guantes adecuados al manipular el cabinet para prevenir cortes u otros daños personales.
- Superficies: Asegúrese de que el cabinet esté ubicado en una superficie nivelada y estable para evitar deslizamientos o vuelcos.
- Limpieza: Realice la limpieza con productos diseñados para superficies de acero inoxidable que sean seguras para el uso en la industria alimentaria.
- Calor: Tenga cuidado al colocar elementos calientes sobre el cabinet para prevenir daños en la superficie.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 1000 x 700 mm
- Tipo de puerta: Puerta abatible
- Configuración del borde: Sin bordes verticales

### 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
- Paso 1: Seleccione un lugar adecuado para el cabinet, asegurándose de que la superficie esté nivelada.
- Paso 2: Retire el cabinet de su embalaje y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Paso 3: Coloque el cabinet en su lugar designado. Use un nivel para asegurarse de que esté nivelado.
- Paso 4: Fije el cabinet a la pared si es necesario para mayor estabilidad usando el hardware de instalación adecuado (no incluido).
- Paso 5: Asegúrese de que la puerta se abra y cierre sin obstrucciones.

### 5. Operación

- Abra la puerta usando el mango integrado.
- Use el interior del cabinet como espacio de almacenamiento para utensilios de cocina, ingredientes o equipos según sea necesario.
- Asegúrese de no sobrecargar el cabinet para mantener su integridad estructural.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpie con un paño suave y un detergente ligero. Evite el uso de estropajos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Realice inspecciones regulares para asegurar que el cabinet esté libre de daños y que todas las bisagras funcionen correctamente.

### 7. Resolución de Problemas

- Puerta que no cierra correctamente: Verifique que el cabinet esté nivelado y ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir o cerrar: Aplique aceite lubricante en las bisagras si presentan resistencia.

### 8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del cabinet, disponga de él de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y desecho de metales. No lo deseche en la basura normal.

### 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel du Produit

### 1. Informations Générales

Merci de votre achat de l'armoire de travail en acier inoxydable Premium avec porte à charnière sans relevé (1000x700mm). Ce meuble est conçu pour répondre aux besoins professionnels des cuisines commerciales avec des matériaux de haute qualité offrant durabilité et facilité d'entretien.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.
- Ne pas permettre aux enfants de jouer près de l'armoire.
- Vérifiez que l'armoire est correctement installée et stable avant de l'utiliser.
- Évitez tout contact avec l'eau et la chaleur excessive.
- Ne pas soumettre le produit à des chocs violents ou à des pesées excessives.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : ESK107
- Dimensions : 1000mm (L) x 700mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité alimentaire
- Type de porte : Charnière
- Utilisation : Cuisine commerciale
- Poids : XX kg (à vérifier sur la page officielle pour précision)

### 4. Configuration et Installation

- Déballez soigneusement le produit et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Choisissez un emplacement stable et nivelé pour l'armoire.
- Fixez l'armoire au mur avec des vis appropriées pour assurer la stabilité.
- Assurez-vous que la porte peut s'ouvrir et se fermer sans obstruction.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- L'armoire est utilisée pour le stockage d'ustensiles et d'équipements de cuisine.
- Organisez les articles de manière à faciliter l'accès aux éléments fréquemment utilisés.
- Fermez toujours la porte après utilisation pour maintenir un environnement propre.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'extérieur de l'armoire avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui peuvent rayer l'acier inoxydable.
- Inspectez périodiquement les charnières de la porte et lubrifiez-les si nécessaire.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne ferme pas correctement, vérifiez l'alignement et ajustez les charnières.
- Pour des serres ou de la rouille, nettoyez avec un nettoyant approprié pour l'acier inoxydable.
- En cas de dommages, contactez notre support pour assistance.

### 8. Élimination

- Ne pas jeter ce produit dans les ordures ménagères.
- Recyclez les matériaux selon les réglementations locales concernant les métaux.
- Consultez votre centre de recyclage local pour des instructions sur l'élimination appropriée.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Lavoro Angolare in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium con Porta A Battente (1000x700mm)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadietto da Lavoro Angolare in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e durevole per spazi di lavoro commerciali e professionali.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi di installare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il mobile oltre il limite di peso raccomandato.
- Tenere l'armadietto lontano da fonti di calore dirette e umidità eccessiva.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare tagli o graffi.
- Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche aggressive per la pulizia.
- In caso di problemi durante l'utilizzo, consultare il capitolo "Risoluzione dei problemi".

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1000 x 700 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di porta: A battente
- Senza alzata
- Riempimento: Design ergonomico per facilitare l'accesso
- Resistente alla corrosione e facile da pulire.

## 4. Installazione e Setup

1. Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
2. Posizionare l'armadietto su una superficie piana e stabile.
3. Montare la porta a battente seguendo le istruzioni fornite nella confezione. Utilizzare le cerniere in dotazione.
4. Assicurarsi che la porta si apra e chiuda senza ostacoli.
5. Fissare il mobile al muro tramite le staffe di montaggio se necessario per garantire stabilità.
6. Verificare che tutti i bulloni e le viti siano ben serrati.

## 5. Operazione

- Aprire la porta a battente per accedere allo spazio interno.
- Organizzare gli strumenti e le attrezzature in modo ordinato per facilitare l'accesso.
- Assicurarsi di chiudere sempre la porta dopo l'uso per mantenere il contenuto al sicuro e in ordine.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadietto regolarmente con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti neutri non abrasivi per rimuovere macchie o impronte.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne ruvidi o materiali abrasivi che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente che tutte le parti siano in buone condizioni e funzionanti.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta non si chiude correttamente, controllare le cerniere per eventuali allentamenti.
- Se ci sono segni di ruggine, assicurarsi che il mobile non sia esposto all'umidità eccessiva e trattare immediatamente l'area interessata.
- In caso di parti mancanti o difetti di fabbrica, contattare il servizio clienti.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Quando non è più necessario, smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti.
- Non gettare il prodotto nell'indifferenziato, ma portarlo a un centro di raccolta autorizzato per metalli.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza o ulteriori informazioni, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.